
 

Please Contact: Gaynor Hawthornthwaite 
E-Mail: gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or 

request for further information 
Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk  to arrange to speak at the 
meeting 

  

Northern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 9th August, 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

Members of the public are requested to check the Council's website the week the 
Northern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as Officers produce 
updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of the 
meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 

 
 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence   

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2.  Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-determination 
in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

3.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 5th July 2023 as a correct record. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk


 

 

4.  Public Speaking   
 
A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following: 
 

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee 

 The relevant Town/Parish Council 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the following 
individuals/groups: 
 

 Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the Ward 
Member 

 Objectors 

 Supporters 

 Applicants 
 

5.  21/0423M - BRUNDRED FARM, 45, CASTLE HILL, PRESTBURY, SK10 4AS: The 
proposal involves the construction of two new dwellings in the garden of Brundred 
Farm. Erection of one detached dwelling amended from previous permissions (Plot 
1), demolition of existing extension to Brundred Farmhouse and internal redesign 
into a guest accommodation and gym and erection of an adjacent detached 
dwelling (Plot 2) for Adam Lodge  (Pages 11 - 32) 
 
To consider the above planning application. 
 

6.  22/4743M - 22, LONDON ROAD, ALDERLEY EDGE, WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE, SK9 
7JS: Change of use from offices to four residential units on first and second floors 
accessed via a new brick entrance with stairs, a scheme of critical structural repairs 
to the building and clock, as well as repairs to make the building watertight. The 
ground and basement will be use class E(a), E(b), E(c) for Mr Phil Bradby, Mango 
Homes  (Pages 33 - 62) 
 
To consider the above planning application. 
 

7.  22/4744M - 22, LONDON ROAD, ALDERLEY EDGE, WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE, SK9 
7JS: Listed building consent for change of use from offices to four residential units 
on first and second floors accessed via a new brick entrance with stairs, a scheme 
of critical structural repairs to the building and clock, as well as repairs to make the 
building watertight. The ground and basement will be use class E(a), E(b), E(c) for  
Mr Phil Bradby, Mango Homes  (Pages 63 - 76) 
 
To consider the above planning application. 
 

8.  22/0692M - ADDERS MOSS, MACCLESFIELD ROAD, OVER ALDERLEY, 
MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE, SK10 4UD: Replacement of existing dwelling and 
outbuildings with a new dwelling and outbuildings of exceptional design quality. 
Including landscaping scheme and new vehicle access from Prestbury Road, and 
associated development for Hares  (Pages 77 - 114) 
 
To consider the above planning application. 
 

Membership:  Councillors S Adams, M Beanland, T Dean, K Edwards, M Gorman, 
S Holland, T Jackson, D Jefferay (Chair), N Mannion, J Place, J Smith and F Wilson (Vice-
Chair) 



 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 5th July, 2023 in the The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor D Jefferay (Chair) 
 
Councillors S Adams, M Beanland, K Edwards, M Gorman, S Holland, 
T Jackson, N Mannion, J Place and A Kolker 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Nicky Folan – Planning Solicitor 
Paul Wakefield – Planning Team Leader 
Neil Jones – Principal Development Officer 
Gaynor Hawthornthwaite – Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors T Dean and F Wilson. 
Councillor A Kolker attended as a substitute for Councillor Dean.  
 

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 

It was noted that all Members had received correspondence in respect of 
application 22/4758M. 

In the interest of openness in respect of application 22/4758M, Councillor 
Jefferay declared that he had previously spoken in support of the 
application, and that he would be exercising his right to speak as the Ward 
Councillor under the Public Speaking Protocol and would then leave the 
room for the remainder of the item. 

 
13 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 June 2023 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

14 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 

That the public speaking procedure be noted. 

 

 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



15 22/0783M - OAKWOOD NURSERIES, CHELFORD ROAD, OLLERTON, 
KNUTSFORD WA16 8SE: OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION WITH 
ALL MATTERS RESERVED EXCEPT FOR ACCESS FOR THE 
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS AND THE 
CONSTRUCTION OF NEW DWELLINGS FOR MR & MRS KEVIN & 
TRACEY WARBURTON  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Jill Naylor (Agent) attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED, 
subject to the completion of a s106 agreement to secure: 
 

 Affordable Housing comprising 30% (3 units as proposed), available 
for intermediate tenure 

 Public Open Space of a minimum of 65sqm per dwelling including 
play space provision comprising of a LAP 

 Onsite provision of allotments/community garden 

 Management Plan for the on-site public open space, LAP and 

allotments 

 Financial contribution of £1000 per dwelling for recreation outdoor 

sport in the Knutsford area 

 
and the following conditions: 
 

1. Standard Outline Time limit – 3 years 
2. Submission of Reserved Matters 
3. Accordance with Approved Plans 
4. Access to be constructed in accordance with approved plan 

prior to first occupation 
5. Scheme of Piling works to be submitted, approved and 

implemented 
6. Dust control scheme to be submitted, approved and 

implemented 
7. Noise mitigation scheme to be submitted with reserved 

matters and to accord with submitted Acoustic Report 
8. Provision of electric vehicle infrastructure (charging points) at 

each property prior to first occupation 
9. Submission of contaminated land survey 
10. Remediation of contaminated land 
11. Reserved matters to be supported by detailed finished ground 

and floor levels 
12. Reserved Matters to be in accordance with submitted scale 

parameters  

Page 6



13. Development to be carried out in accordance with in 
accordance with the recommendations of the submitted 
Ecological Report 

14. Nesting Birds Survey to be carried if works are to be carried 
out during the bird breeding season 

15. Proposals for the incorporation of features into the scheme 
suitable f
[...]
NING AREA IN CONNECTION WITH RESTAURANT 
WITH PROPOSED DECKING AND CANOPY FOR MS A MOTT, SOTTO  
 
In the absence of the Chair and Vice Chair, for this application, the 
Committee were asked to appoint a Chair. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That Councillor Nick Mannion be appointed as Chair. 

 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor D Jefferay (Ward Councillor) and Ms C Gascoigne (Agent) 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
Following speaking as the Ward Member, in accordance with the public 
speaking protocol, as stated in the Declaration of Interest/Pre 
Determination, Councillor Jefferay left the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That against officers’ recommendation, the temporary permission that 
expires on 22 October 2023 be extended for a further temporary period of 
5 years, expiring on 22 October 2028, in accordance with the amended 
plans and subject to the following additional conditions: 
 

 a tree management plan be submitted  
 
Members were sympathetic to the need for the decking to support the 
existing business, but were concerned over the lifespan of the structure 
and the materials it was made from. They felt that the impact on the open 
space and character of the area was acceptable for a temporary period 
and that a further 5 years would be sufficient to give the owner time to look 
at alternative more permanent structures. 
 
 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s 
decision (such as to delete, vary or add Conditions and/or Informatives or 
reasons for approval prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning 
has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Northern Planning Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 

 
 
 

Page 8



 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.30 pm 

 
Councillor D Jefferay (Chair) 

 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally lef
[...]
itions: 
 
1. Commencement of development (3 years)  

2. Development in accordance with approved plans  

3. Materials as application  
4. Landscape scheme to be submitted 
5. Implementation of approved landscape scheme 
6. Removal of Permitted Development rights 
7. Arboricultural works to be carried out in accordance with Arboricultural statement 
8. Tree protection 
9. Nesting birds survey 
10. Ecological enhancement 
11. Details of boundary treatment to be submitted 
12. Surface water drainage scheme to be submitted 
13. Prevention of birds during construction – details to be submitted 
14. Prevention of birds post construction – details to be submitted 
15. No upward light spill on exterior lighting 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing the substance 
of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman 
(or in his absence the Vice Chair) of Northern Planning Committee to correct any technical slip 
or omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue of the 
decision notice and in the event of any subsequent appeal. 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 22



 
 

N 

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

21/0423M 

BRUNDRED FARM, 

45 CASTLE HILL, PRESTBURY,  

 SK10 4AS 

P
age 25



47

MALLARD HOUSE

49

THE MOUNT

43

41

39

Site Area
0.3455 Ha

Castle Hill

Market Court
20-24 Church St
Altrincham
WA14 4DW
0161 929 7622

CHESHIRE SURREY

100 High St
Esher
Surrey
KT10 9QJ
01372 203 335

© CALDERPEEL PARTNERSHIP LTD

NOTE: DO NOT SCALE FROM THIS DRAWING

BRUNDRED FARM� PRESTBURY

ADAM LODGE

LOCATION PLAN

DATE:   25.01.21
DWG:  20133 (PL) 001  *

DESCRIPTION DATE DRAWNREV
-- **-**-** SI*

SCALE: 1:1250 @ A1 DRAWN:    SI

SHEFFIELD

Electric Works
3 Concourse Way
Sheffield
S1 2BJ
0114 250 7983

0 25 50 125m

Page 26



P
age 27



+141.15

+142.65

+144.15

+145.65

+147.15

+140.025

media /

playroom

entrance

por
[...]
and without changing the substance 
of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning in consultation with the Chairman 

Page 74



(or in his absence the Vice Chair) of Northern Planning Committee to correct any technical slip 
or omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue of the 
decision notice. 
 
 
 

Page 75



 

N 

P
age 76



 
   Application No: 22/0692M 

 
   Location: ADDERS MOSS, MACCLESFIELD ROAD, OVER ALDERLEY, 

MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE, SK10 4UD 
 

   Proposal: Replacement of existing dwelling and outbuildings with a new dwelling and 
outbuildings of exceptional design quality. Including landscaping scheme 
and new vehicle access from Prestbury Road, and associated 
development. 
 

   Applicant: 
 

 Hares 

   Expiry Date: 
 

11-Aug-2023 

 
 

 
SUMMARY 
 
The proposal represents an inappropriate form of development in the Green Belt as it would 
not meet any of the exceptions to inappropriate development as defined by the CELPS and the 
NPPF. 
 
Substantial weight is given to this harm. Very special circumstances which clearly outweigh the 
harm will not exist unless the potential harm to the Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness, 
and any other harm resulting from the proposal, is clearly outweighed by other considerations. 
 
In addition to the Green Belt harm, additional harm has also been identified in relation to the 
adverse impact on openness the development would have which contributes further the 
substantial Green Belt harm. 
 
Significant weight is attached to the ecology harm that would arise due to the loss of bat roosts 
which would cause High severity of impact on the local scale and a Moderate impact on the 
species concerned at the regional scale. Although mitigation is proposed, there are no 
overriding reasons to approve the application proposals and therefore the development is 
deemed contrary to the Habitat Regulations and the ecology policies contained within t
[...]
e detailed design of the proposed dwellinghouse itself would represent an 
example of high-quality architecture, the size and appearance of the building would appear out 
of scale within the context of the relatively modest plot in which it would be located. 
 
Wider Landscaping 
 
In addition to the design policies set out above, the local plan’s landscape policies are also of 
relevance, particularly due to the site’s location within a Local Landscape Designation (Alderley 

Page 86



Edge and West Macclesfield Wooded Estates). These areas represent the highest quality and 
most valued landscapes in the borough. 
 
CELPS policy SE 4 is the overarching consideration when assessing the landscape impact of 
a proposal. Amongst other matters, it expects all development in Local Landscape Designations 
to conserve and enhance their special landscape quality. The Council will seek to protect Local 
Landscape Designations from development which is likely to have an adverse effect on its 
character and appearance and setting. 
 
SADPD policy ENV 3 reinforces this, stating that development proposals should respect the 
qualities, features and characteristics that contribute to the distinctiveness of the local area.  
 
In terms of the landscaping works across the site, a ‘Landscape Concept’ and ‘Whole Site A2 
Plan’ give an indication of the proposed scheme. The Landscape Officer raises no objection to 
this, albeit the details are limited as submitted. A fully detailed landscape scheme and strategy 
would be expected and therefore in the event of approval, a number of conditions have been 
recommended to secure the required details. There are, however, concerns with some of the 
elements proposed as part of the landscaping works. 
 
Part of the proposed landscaping involves new boundary treatment and hard landscaping 
around the perimeter of the site. Revised plans were submitted during the course of the 
application scaling down the visual appearance of the proposed new
[...]

Whilst the proposed dwellinghouse is not considered to be of exceptional or truly outstanding 
design, the detailed design can still be considered to be high quality. However, the grandeur 
and scale of country house design was originally intended to sit in a more generous, expansive 
landscape setting than is available for this proposed scheme. Consequently, it does not have 
the benefit of a wider estate and therefore appears out of scale for the comparatively modest 
plot it is proposed upon. 
 
In terms of landscaping, the full details of any earthworks required, and detailed planting plans 
have not been provided however this can be secured by way of condition. However, the hard 
landscaping details that have been provided for consideration are not found to be appropriate, 
in particular the gated access and boundary treatment around the perimeter of the site. 
 
The large entrance gates would appear as in incongruous formal built feature, at odds with the 
rural character of this section of Prestbury Road. The 2m tall split chestnut fencing which would 
run along the site’s highway boundary would also be inappropriate and would not positively 
contribute to the character of the site or the wider landscape. 
 
Accordingly, the proposal would conflict with CELPS policies SD 1, SD 2, SE 1 and SE 4; and 
SADPD policies GEN 1 and RUR 13. 
 
Heritage Conservation 
 
The application property is visible on the Tithe Map, identified as a small plot occupied by a 
single linear building which sat in a much smaller plot than the existing property now enjoys. As 
such, the dwelling should be considered as a non-designated heritage asset. 
 
When considering applications affecting non-designated heritage assets, CELPS policy SE 7 
requires that the impact of a proposal on the significance of the asset should be properly 
considered, as they are often equally valued by local communities. The presumption should be 
that heritage assets should be retained and re-used whereve
[...]
etermination of this application.  
 
In the event planning permission is granted a condition requiring adherence to the submitted 
reasonable avoidance measures document is recommended. 
 
Ponds 
 
The existing pond on site was not shown as being retained on the submitted layout or landscape 
plans. The pond was removed from the red line of the application site during the course of the 
application. No development is therefore proposed in this area and as such no further 
consideration of the pond is required. 
 
Nesting Birds 
 
In the event of approval, a condition is recommended which prevents the removal of any 
vegetation, demolition or conversion of any buildings during bird nesting season (March – 
August), unless a detailed survey has been carried out. Subject to this condition, nesting birds 
would be safeguarded. 
 
Non-Native Plant Species 
 
A number of non-native invasive plant species are present on site. If planning consent is 
granted, the Nature Conservation Officer recommends that a condition be attached requiring 
the submission of a method statement for the control of these species. This could be 
incorporated into the Ecological Enhancement condition below. 
 
Ecological Enhancement 
 
This planning application provides an opportunity to incorporate features to increase the 
biodiversity value of the final development in accordance with Local Plan Policy SE 3.  
 
In the event of approval, the Nature Conservation Officer would recommend that the applicant 
submits an ecological enhancement strategy prior to the commencement of development. This 
could be secured by an appropriately worded condition.  
 
Ecology Summary 
 
The proposed development would have a moderate-high impact upon a maternity colony and 
minor roost of bats, which are protected and priority species. The reasons for or benefits of the 
proposed development do not outweigh the adverse impacts of the proposed development 
upon these species. The proposals are contrary to CELPS
[...]
way, residential amenity, land contamination or air quality matters. Subject to 
conditions as outlined in this report, these matters carry neutral weight in the planning balance. 
 
Paragraph 148 of the NPPF is clear that in the Green Belt ‘very special circumstances’ will not 
exist unless the harm to the Green Belt, and any other harm, is clearly outweighed by the other 
considerations. As such, in order for the planning application to be approved, the overall 
balance would need to be in favour the applicant’s case. The high-quality design and 
sustainability considerations presented by the applicant are not deemed to clearly outweigh the 
combined harm to the Green Belt and the other identified harm. 
 
As a result, the ‘very special circumstances’ required by the NPPF and the local plan have not 
been demonstrated in this case and the proposed development remains to be an inappropriate 
form of development in the Green Belt. The proposal would also have an adverse impact on 
protected species and would fail to positively contribute to the character of the area. The 
application is therefore recommended for refusal. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
REFUSE for the following reasons: 
 

1. The proposal would represent an inappropriate form of development in the Green 
Belt, to which substantial weight is given. Additional harm would also be created 
by virtue of the loss of openness the development would result in. Very special 
circumstances that would clearly outweigh the harm to the Green Belt, and the 
other identified harm, do not exist. The proposed development would therefore be 
contrary to Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy policy PG 3; Site Allocations and 
Development Policies Document policy RUR 13; and the provisions of Chapter 13 
of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
2. The size and appearance of the proposed Classical, country estate style 

dwellinghouse would appear out of scale within the context of the relatively 
modest plot in which it would be located. Together with the inappropriate 
proposed gated access and perimeter boundary treatment, the development 
would fail to make a positive contribution to the area and it would fail to preserve 
the character and appearance of the wider landscape. The proposed development 
would therefore be contrary to Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy policies SD 1, 
SD 2, SE 1 and SE 4; Site Allocations and Development Policies Document policies 
GEN 1 and RUR 13; and the provisions of Chapters 12 and 15 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

 
3. The proposed development would have a moderate-high impact upon a maternity 

colony and minor roost of bats, which are protected and priority species. The 
reasons for or benefits of the proposed development do not outweigh the adverse 
impacts of the proposed development upon these species and so the proposals 
are contrary to Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy policy SE 3; Site Allocations 

Page 98



and Development Policies Document policy ENV 2; and Chapter 15 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework. In considering the application under the Habitat 
Regulations, the proposed development is not of overriding public interest and 
there are suitable alternatives to the proposal which would have a reduced impact 
upon bats. The application therefore fails to comply with the licensing tests in the 
Habitat Regulations. Natural England would consequently be unlikely to grant a 
protected species license in this instance. 

 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing the substance 
of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman 
(or in his absence the Vice Chair) of Northern Planning Committee to correct any technical slip 
or omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue of the 
decision notice. 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 99



 

N 

P
age 100



 

22/0692M 

ADDERS MOSS, 

MACCLESFIELD ROAD
[...]
with
the contractor.

W E S T  W I N G ,  S O M E R S E T  H O U S E ,  S T R A N D
L O N D O N ,  W C 2 R  1 L A ,  T E L .  0 2 0  7 8 4 1  0 1 4 0  

O L D  H Y D E  H O U S E ,  7 5  H Y D E  S T R E E T
WINCHESTER,  H A N T S ,  SO23 7DW ,  TEL .  01962 843843 

www.adamarchitecture.com    contact@adamarchitecture.com

6257/004

Adders Moss Replacement House

Adders Moss, Cheshire

Proposed First Floor

 initials

PROJECT

TITLE:

SCALE:

DATE:

DRAWING No:

DRAWN BY:

yr/mm

1:100 @A1

Rev Date Description Initials

0 10m5

Scale 1:100

s

e

w

N

BEDROOM 3

H
IS

D
R

ES
SI

N
G

HER DRESSING

PRINCIPAL
BEDROOM

CINEMA/TV

BARWC

BALCONY

BEDROOM 2

WC

LAUNDRY

ST
O

R
A

G
E

ST
O

R
A

G
E

ST
O

R
A

G
E

ST
O

R
A

G
E

OUTLINE OFDEMOLISHEDDWELLING

OUTLINE OFDEMOLISHEDOUTBUILDING

BEDROOM 4

ENSUITE

BATHROOM

BEDROOM 7
ENSUITE

BEDROOM 6

GAMES ROOM/
HOME OFFICE

ENSUITE

ENSUITE

ENSUITE BEDROOM 5

ENSUITE

02/2022

TG

P
age 114


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 21/0423M - BRUNDRED FARM, 45, CASTLE HILL, PRESTBURY, SK10 4AS: The proposal involves the construction of two new dwellings in the garden of Brundred Farm. Erection of one detached dwelling amended from previous permissions (Plot 1), demolition of existing extension to Brundred Farmhouse and internal redesign into a guest accommodation and gym and erection of an adjacent detached dwelling (Plot 2) for Adam Lodge
	21 0423M KEY PLANS
	FRONT SHEET TEMPLATE
	Location Plan
	Sheets and Views
	18092 (PL) 001_A


	Proposed Site Layout
	Proposed Elevations Sheet 1
	Sheets and Views
	CPP A1-L


	Proposed Elevations Sheet 2
	Sheets and Views
	CPP A1-L


	Proposed Farmhouse Elevations
	Sheets and Views
	CPP A1-L


	Proposed Floors
	Sheets and Views
	CPP A1-L




	6 22/4743M - 22, LONDON ROAD, ALDERLEY EDGE, WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE, SK9 7JS: Change of use from offices to four residential units on first and second floors accessed via a new brick entrance with stairs, a scheme of critical structural repairs to the building and clock, as well as repairs to make the building watertight. The ground and basement will be use class E(a), E(b), E(c) for Mr Phil Bradby, Mango Homes
	22 4743M & 22 4744M KEY PLANS
	FRONT SHEET TEMPLATE
	LOCATION PLAN
	Sheets and Views
	EX-001


	REVISED PROPOSED SITE PLAN
	Sheets and Views
	P-001


	EXISTING CONTEXTUAL ELEVATIONS
	EXISTING REAR ELEVATION
	EXISTING BASEMENT PLAN
	EXISTING GROUND FLOOR PLAN
	EXISTING FIRST FLOOR PLAN
	EXISTING SECOND FLOOR PLAN
	REVISED PROPOSED FRONT & SIDE ELEVATIONS
	Sheets and Views
	P-201


	REVISED PROPOSED SIDE ELEVATION
	REVISED PROPOSED REAR ELEVATION
	Sheets and Views
	P-202


	REVISED PROPOSED STREET SECTION
	Sheets and Views
	P-303


	REVISED PROPOSED GA BASEMENT & GF PLAN
	Sheets and Views
	P-104


	REVISED PROPOSED GA FIRST FLOOR
	Sheets and Views
	P-105


	REVISED PROPOSED GA SECOND FLOOR
	Sheets and Views
	P-106




	7 22/4744M - 22, LONDON ROAD, ALDERLEY EDGE, WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE, SK9 7JS: Listed building consent for change of use from offices to four residential units on first and second floors accessed via a new brick entrance with stairs, a scheme of critical structural repairs to the building and clock, as well as repairs to make the building watertight. The ground and basement will be use class E(a), E(b), E(c) for  Mr Phil Bradby, Mango Homes
	8 22/0692M - ADDERS MOSS, MACCLESFIELD ROAD, OVER ALDERLEY, MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE, SK10 4UD: Replacement of existing dwelling and outbuildings with a new dwelling and outbuildings of exceptional design quality. Including landscaping scheme and new vehicle access from Prestbury Road, and associated development for Hares
	22 0692M KEY PLANS
	FRONT SHEET TEMPLATE
	LOCATION PLAN
	6257/001 Rev 01 Site Location Plan

	PROPOSED SITE PLAN
	6257/002 Rev 02 Proposed Site Plan 

	EXISTING ELEVATIONS 1
	EXISTING ELEVATIONS 2
	EXISTING GROUND FLOOR
	6257/014 Existing Dwelling Ground Floor

	EXISTING FIRST FLOOR
	6257/015 Existing Dwelling First Floor

	P

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 9th August, 2023 in the The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor D Jefferay (Chair) 
Councillor F Wilson (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors S Adams, M Beanland, T Dean, K Edwards, M Gorman, 
S Holland, T Jackson, N Mannion, J Place and J Smith 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Paul Wakefield, Planning Team Leader 
Matthew Keen, Senior Planning Officer 
Thomas Higton, Senior Planning Officer 
Nicky Folan, Planning Solicitor 
Neil Jones, Principal Development Officer 
Gaynor Hawthornthwaite, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 

 
19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  

 
No declarations of interest were made. 

 
20 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 July 2023 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
21 PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 

That the public speaking procedure be noted. 

 
22 21/0423M - BRUNDRED FARM, 45, CASTLE HILL, PRESTBURY, SK10 

4AS: THE PROPOSAL INVOLVES THE CONSTRUCTION OF TWO 
NEW DWELLINGS IN THE GARDEN OF BRUNDRED FARM. 
ERECTION OF ONE DETACHED DWELLING AMENDED FROM 
PREVIOUS PERMISSIONS (PLOT 1), DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 
EXTENSION TO BRUNDRED FARMHOUSE AND INTERNAL 
REDESIGN INTO A GUEST ACCOMMODATION AND GYM AND 



ERECTION OF AN ADJACENT DETACHED DWELLING (PLOT 2) FOR 
ADAM LODGE  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor Marilyn Leather (Prestbury Parish Council) and Caroline Payne 
(Agent) attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED, subject 
to an amendment to the description, to be agreed with the applicant, and the 
following conditions: 
 
1. Commencement of development (3 years)  

2. Development in accordance with approved plans  

3. Materials as application  
4. Landscape scheme to be submitted 
5. Implementation of approved landscape scheme 
6. Removal of Permitted Development rights 
7. Arboricultural works to be carried out in accordance with Arboricultural 
statement 
8. Tree protection 
9. Nesting birds survey 
10. Ecological enhancement 
11. Details of boundary treatment to be submitted 
12. Surface water drainage scheme to be submitted 
13. Prevention of birds during construction – details to be submitted 
14. Prevention of birds post construction – details to be submitted 
15. No upward light spill on exterior lighting 
16. No residential use of the ancillary outbuilding during construction 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing 
the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning, in 
consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice Chair) of Northern 
Planning Committee to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the 
resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice and 
in the event of any subsequent appeal. 
 
 
The Committee adjourned for a short break. 

 
23 WITHDRAWN 22/4743M - 22, LONDON ROAD, ALDERLEY EDGE, 

WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE, SK9 7JS: CHANGE OF USE FROM OFFICES 
TO FOUR RESIDENTIAL UNITS ON FIRST AND SECOND FLOORS 
ACCESSED VIA A NEW BRICK ENTRANCE WITH STAIRS, A SCHEME 
OF CRITICAL STRUCTURAL REPAIRS TO THE BUILDING AND 
CLOCK, AS WELL AS REPAIRS TO MAKE THE BUILDING 
WATERTIGHT. THE GROUND AND BASEMENT WILL BE USE CLASS 
E(A), E(B), E(C) FOR MR PHIL BRADBY, MANGO HOMES  
 

This item was WITHDRAWN from the agenda by Officers prior to the meeting. 



 

 
24 WITHDRAWN 22/4744M - 22, LONDON ROAD, ALDERLEY EDGE, 

WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE, SK9 7JS: LISTED BUILDING CONSENT FOR 
CHANGE OF USE FROM OFFICES TO FOUR RESIDENTIAL UNITS ON 
FIRST AND SECOND FLOORS ACCESSED VIA A NEW BRICK 
ENTRANCE WITH STAIRS, A SCHEME OF CRITICAL STRUCTURAL 
REPAIRS TO THE BUILDING AND CLOCK, AS WELL AS REPAIRS TO 
MAKE THE BUILDING WATERTIGHT. THE GROUND AND BASEMENT 
WILL BE USE CLASS E(A), E(B), E(C) FOR  MR PHIL BRADBY, 
MANGO HOMES  
 

This item was WITHDRAWN from the agenda by Officers prior to the meeting. 

 
25 22/0692M - ADDERS MOSS, MACCLESFIELD ROAD, OVER 

ALDERLEY, MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE, SK10 4UD: REPLACEMENT 
OF EXISTING DWELLING AND OUTBUILDINGS WITH A NEW 
DWELLING AND OUTBUILDINGS OF EXCEPTIONAL DESIGN 
QUALITY. INCLUDING LANDSCAPING SCHEME AND NEW VEHICLE 
ACCESS FROM PRESTBURY ROAD, AND ASSOCIATED 
DEVELOPMENT FOR HARES  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Ben Kettle (Agent) and Robbie Kerr (Architect) attended the meeting and spoke 
in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report and update report, the application be 
REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 

1. The proposal would represent an inappropriate form of development in the 

Green Belt which would reduce openness. Substantial weight is given to 

this harm. Very special circumstances that would clearly outweigh the 

harm do not exist. The proposed development would therefore be contrary 

to Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy policy PG 3; Site Allocations and 

Development Policies Document policy RUR 13; and the provisions of 

Chapter 13 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 

2. The size and appearance of the proposed Classical, country estate style 

dwellinghouse would appear out of scale within the context of the 

relatively modest plot in which it would be located. Together with the 

inappropriate proposed gated access and perimeter boundary treatment, 

the development would fail to make a positive contribution to the area and 

it would fail to preserve the character and appearance of the wider 

landscape. The proposed development would therefore be contrary to 

Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy policies SD 1, SD 2, SE 1 and SE 4; 

Site Allocations and Development Policies Document policies GEN 1 and 



RUR 13; and the provisions of Chapters 12 and 15 of the National 

Planning Policy Framework. 

 

3. The proposed development would have a moderate-high impact upon a 

maternity colony and minor roost of bats, which are protected and priority 

species. The reasons for or benefits of the proposed development do not 

outweigh the adverse impacts of the proposed development upon these 

species and so the proposals are contrary to Cheshire East Local Plan 

Strategy policy SE 3; Site Allocations and Development Policies 

Document policy ENV 2; and Chapter 15 of the National Planning Policy 

Framework. In considering the application under the Habitat Regulations, 

the proposed development is not of overriding public interest and there 

are suitable alternatives to the proposal which would have a reduced 

impact upon bats. The application therefore fails to comply with the 

licensing tests in the Habitat Regulations. Natural England would 

consequently be unlikely to grant a protected species license in this 

instance. 

 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing 
the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning, in 
consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice Chair) of Northern 
Planning Committee to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the 
resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice. 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.35 pm 
 

Councillor D Jefferay (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


